THE NAVAJO NATION LEGISLATIVE BRANCH INTERNET PUBLIC REVIEW PUBLICATION



LEGISLATION NO: _0179-22__ SPONSOR: <u>Jamie Henio</u>

TITLE: An Act Relating to the Budget and Finance Committee; Approving the Investment Sub-Policy for the Navajo Nation American Rescue Plan Act ("ARPA") Fund

Date posted: September 28, 2022 at 6:01PM

Digital comments may be e-mailed to **comments@navajo-nsn.gov**

Written comments may be mailed to:

Executive Director
Office of Legislative Services
P.O. Box 3390
Window Rock, AZ 86515
(928) 871-7586

Comments may be made in the form of chapter resolutions, letters, position papers, etc. Please include your name, position title, address for written comments; a valid e-mail address is required. Anonymous comments will not be included in the Legislation packet.

Please note: This digital copy is being provided for the benefit of the Navajo Nation chapters and public use. Any political use is prohibited. All written comments received become the property of the Navajo Nation and will be forwarded to the assigned Navajo Nation Council standing committee(s) and/or the Navajo Nation Council for review. Any tampering with public records are punishable by Navajo Nation law pursuant to 17 N.N.C. *§374 et. seq.*

SUMMARY OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION

Tracking No. 0179-22

Date: September 28, 2022

Re: AN ACT RELATING TO THE BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE; APPROVING THE INVESTMENT SUB-POLICY FOR THE NAVAJO NATION AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT ("ARPA") FUND

Purpose of this Legislation:

to approve the investment Sub-Policy for the Navajo Nation's ARPA Fund.

- 1		Budget & Finance Committee	
Posting End	ting Time/Date: 10-03-22		
Eligible for A			
1	PROPOSED STANDING COMMITTEE RESOLUTION		
2	24th NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL - Fourth Year, 2022		
3	Introduced by:		
4	ر الله الله الله الله الله الله الله الل		
5			
6	(Prime Sponsor)		
7			
8	Tracking No. 0179-22		
9			
10	AN ACT		
11	RELATING TO THE BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE;		
12	APPROVING THE INVESTMENT SUB-POLICY FOR THE NAVAJO		
13	NATION AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT ("ARPA") FUND		
14			
15	SECTION ONE. AUTHORITY		
16	A. The Budget and Finance Committee is a standing committee of the Navajo Nation Council		
17	empowered with the authority "[t]o coordinate, oversee, [and] regulate the fiscal,		
18	financial, investment, contracting and audit policies of the Navajo Nation." 2 N.N.C.		
19	§300(C), §300(C)(1). As well, the Committee is authorized to coordinate and review all		
20	fiscal, financial, and investment activities of the Navajo Nation. 2 N.N.C. §301(B)(5).		
21	B. The Budget and Finance Committee adopted, and has subsequently amended from time-		
22	to-time, the Navajo Nation's "Master Investment Policy" which includes investment		
23	policies for all Navajo Nation financial resources. See Resolution Nos. BFO-61-90, BFJY-		
24	114-03, BFJA-01-08, BFJN-17-15, BFD-38-17, and BFD-41-17. The Budget and Finance		
25	Committee approved the current version of the Master Investment Policy in Resolution		
26	No. BFD-45-18.		
27	C. The Navajo Nation Council established the Navajo Nation Investment Committee in		
28	Resolution No. CAU-39-73. The Investment Committee serves as an advisory group to the		
29	Budget and Finance Committee regarding the management of the Navajo Nation's		
30	financial investments.		

- A. Pursuant to her duties under Section 4.4 of the Master Investment Policy, the Acting Controller has coordinated with the Navajo Nation's investment consultant, RVK, and has recommended to the Investment Committee the approval of the investment Sub-Policy for the "Navajo Nation American Rescue Plan Act Fund" ("ARPA Fund"). The proposed Sub-Policy for the ARPA Fund is attached hereto as **EXHIBIT A**.
- B. The Investment Committee has reviewed the recommendations of the Acting Controller and RVK, relating to the approval of the investment Sub-Policy of the ARPA Fund, and recommends that the Budget and Finance Committee approve the Sub-Policy. The Investment Committee's Resolution No. NNICMY-03-22 is attached as **EXHIBIT B**.

16 17

18

19

20

14

15

SECTION THREE. APPROVAL

The Budget and Finance Committee accepts the recommendations of the Controller, RVK, and the Investment Committee, and hereby approves the investment Sub-Policy for the ARPA Fund, as shown in **EXHIBIT A**.

21 22

SECTION FOUR. EFFECTIVE DATE

This Act shall become effective pursuant to 2 N.N.C. §221(C).

24 25

26

27

28

23

SECTION FIVE. SAVING CLAUSE

If any provision of this Act is invalidated by the Supreme Court of the Navajo Nation, or by any Navajo Nation District Court without appeal to the Navajo Nation Supreme Court, the remainder of this Act shall be the law of the Navajo Nation.

29

30